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(v) Blue prints for action and vision for future have been prepared in respect of each pilot project which include the research findings under development with research centres. research findings ready for use in the development area and the development strategy proposed during 1972-
73 and onwards. These blue prints will serve as a guide for planning of action programme of each project for the year 1972-73 and onwards.

Prop-ess In implementation of Marginal fumers and Agricultural labour Projects

55. SHRI Y. ESWARA REDDY: Will
t he Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased

to atate :

(a) whether no satisfactory progress has been made in implementing the Marginal Farmers and Agricultural Labour Projcc:t ICheme included in the Fourth Five Year
Plan;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor ; and

(c) ateps taken to ensure effective impk-
mentation of the scheme· in the remain-
inB two years of the Fourth Plan?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (PROF.
SHER SINGHt : Ca) and (b). The scheme for the development of Marginal Farmers and Agricultural Labourers in a pilot project being implemented in 41 selected project areas in the country. Most of the AJlCllcies set up for the purpose were registered during the latter part L 197(}' 71 and the remaining during 1971-72. The Programme Implementation thus became effective only in 1971-72. There were several administrative and organisational problems in the initial stages. The tempo of progress picked up towards the end of 1971-72 and it is expected to be acce-
erated in the remaining years of the Fourth

Plan.

(c) The progress of the Scheme is being reviewed from time to time both at the

Cen tre and at the State level. As a result of such review. the Agencies have been permitted to adopt a more flexible pattern to suit local conditions. The State Governments have been advised to provide necessary support to the programmes of the Agencies.

ProlfCSS in Construction of outer harbour in Visakbapatnam

56. SHRI Y. ESWARA REDDY: Will the Minister of SHIPPING AND TRANS-PORT be pleased to state :

<a) the progress so far made in the construction of the outer harbour in Visakhapatnam;

(b) the expenditure so far incurred in the project ; and

<c) the time by which the construction is expected to be completed ?

THE MINISTER OF PARLIAMENT-
ARY AFFAIRS, AND SHIPPING AND
TRANSPORT (SHRI RAJ BAHADUR)
<a) As on 17-7-72. 15% of the Project
works have been completed. 55 % of the component works have been tendered out and are in progerS! and the remaining
30% of works are yet to be taken up.

(b) An expenditur< of Rs. 16.63 erores has been incurred on the Projeccl as on 17-7-72.

(c) The Project is expected to be completed by May. 1974.

Malaria on the Rlae In India

57. SHRI E.V. VIKHE PATIL

SHRI V. MAYAVAN :

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND
FAMILY PLANNING be pleased to state:

(a) the steps taken by Government for tbe eradication of Malaria in the country;
and

(b) wheth« India is among the Soutb East Asian Countries where Malaria is

OD tbe rise ?
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THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE

MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
PLANNING) (SHRI A.K. KISKU):
(a) The following steps have been taken by the Government for the eradication of malaria in the country ;-

1. The National Malaria Eradication Programme has been made a Centrally Sponsored Scheme with 100%
Central assistance during the Fourth Ian period. Under this scheme the operational cost over and above' the committed level of expenditure is borne by the Government of India.
Cost of Material and Equipmen supplied to the States is also borne by the Government of India in respect of units in the Attack and Consolidation Phases. Partial assistance is also given to meet the expenditure on staff at Headquarters/Zonal level in the States.

2. In areas which have entered into maintenanc~ phase 1 OO:;-~ Centra assistance is given for strengthening the Basic Hea h Services.

and BHe, alternative insccticicle Malathion has been. substituted.

7. The Uran Malaria Scheme under the ambit of National Malaria ErUi-
cation Programme has been launched with effect from 1971-72 as a Centrally Sponsored Scheme with 100% Central assistallce, as pre-approved pattern. The Scheme was started in 23 selected towns in the first instance, and is proposed 10 be extended to five more towns darina current malaria year.

(b) Yes, during the last few yeaR.

SettIag up of lado-BaosJa DeU c..-
miaion on bIaber Eduattioa

58. SHRI E.V. VIKHE PATIL :
SHRI PILOO MODY :

Will the Minister of EDUCATION AND SOCIAL WELFARE be pleased to stale:

(a) whether Indo-Bangia Dcsh Conunil-
sion on Higher Education is likely 10 be act up; and

(b) if so, the main objective of thi' commission and the time by which this pl"Opo. sal i. likely to he finalised?

3. The programme has been evaluated in depth by International Experts in 1970 headed by an Indian Scientist. Their recommendations were wide based on all aspects of the programme including technical, administration and logistics etc. Government of India have accepted the recommendations in principle, and these arc being impletmented.

4. Steps have been taken to procure, in advance, insecticides for supply in time to the various States still in attack phase for spray operations.

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION,
SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTUIlE
(PROF. S. NURUL HASAN): (a) &ad b). In a meeting held on June 10, 1972 between the Education Ministers of Indi a and Bangladesh it was decided that a bi-national BangladeSh • India Joint Commission on Higher Edllcation will be .et up which will meet periodically in India and Bangladesh to identify and promote areas of cooperation in education, ociIDce and technology. The Commission ;.

5. The old and unservicable vehic in attack and consolidation phase units are being replaced by new vehicles in a phased manner during the Fourth Plan period.

~. In areas where mosquito vector has developed resistance to both DDT

Ii kely to be set up during the current year.
Sub-Letting of Quarters In R.K .........

New DelhI

59. SHRI SURYANARAYANA: Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUSING he pleased to refer to the reply gi_ to Unstarred Question No. 8043 on the l ~t

May, 1972 regarding the inltallatioa of

